



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9960 of 2025

Subedar Singh And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Arvind Singh, Bijendra Kumar Singh, Vijay Singh Sengar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: Ajay Sengar, Akshay Raghuvanshi, G.A., Ritesh Kumar Singh

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. Sri Arvind Singh, learned counsel for the appellant, Sri Ritesh Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for both the parties submit that the parties have amicably settled their dispute and have filed the original compromise before this Court along with supplementary affidavit..
3. Office is directed to send the original compromise deed dated 27.11.2025 to the trial court concerned for verification and the learned trial court is, therefore, directed to verify the compromise deed dated 27.11.2025 and submit its verification report by the next date fixed.
4. List on 4th May, 2026.
5. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings in Sessions Trial No. 55 of 2025 arising out of Case Crime No. 41 of 2025, under Sections 191(2), 131, 115(2), 351(2), 352 of B.N.S. and Section 3(2)(5ka) shall remain stayed.

April 9, 2026
Akbar

(Madan Pal Singh, J.)